FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03

Individual(s)

☐ General Partnership

3. Nature of conveyance: ★ Assignment

☐ Other

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

04/20/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000123 2230862

9. Statement and signature.

Thomas A. Adams

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:481

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):

04-20-2000

Docket No.:

PRP0002 & 3

Name: Pro Products, LLC   Internal Address:	46808
Name of conveying party(ies):  Virginia Technical Products, Inc.    Individual(s)	46808
Individual(s)	
Assignment	
Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional numbers  Additional numbers  Pres No  Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Thomas A. Adams  Internal Address: Suite 800	N
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:    Name: Thomas A. Adams	
/. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	2
Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 111 East Wayne Street  8. Deposit account number:  Any additional fees Baker & Daniels - 02-0385  City: Fort Wayne State: IN ZIP: 46802	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
C:481 #0.00 IP C:482 *5.00 IIP Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of the original document	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0281

Date

## **SCHEDULE A**

<u>MARK</u>	U.S. REG. NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
SOFNER KLEAR	2,230,862	March 9, 1999	all purpose cleaning preparation for removing rust and iron stains and for cleaning water softening systems and other such devices using ion exchange resins
RED-B-GONE	1,742,653	December 29, 1992	rust and stain removing preparations
RED-B-GONE (and design)	none (common law only)	n/a	rust and stain removing preparations

::ODMA\PCDOCS\FWDOCS1\110007\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0282

## ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, VIRGINIA TECHNICAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Virginia corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), has adopted, owns, has continuously used, and is using certain trademarks, trade names, trade dress and service marks, including but not limited to those shown on the attached Schedule A that is hereby incorporated herein (hereinafter collectively the "Marks"), in connection with its goods and services; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a current and valid federal registration for certain of the Marks upon the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office as identified and described in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter the "Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, PRO PRODUCTS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks and the Registrations and any other state, federal, or foreign registrations of the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Marks and any registrations of such Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks and any right to sue and recover for any past infringements of the Marks. Assignor further agrees to execute any documents and provide any assistance reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate such assignment, to obtain domestic or foreign registrations of the Marks, or to sue and recover for any past infringements of the Marks. Assignor further represents and warrants that it is now using and has continuously used in commerce the Marks in connection with its goods and services and Assignor is not aware of any claim of infringement, dilution, or violation of other right based upon its use of the Marks.

This Assignment is effective as of the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2000.

VIRGINIA TECHNICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Martin D. Waits, President

STATE OF VIRGINIA	)
CITY OF Norfolk	) SS
CITY OF /Vorto/K	)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said City and State, this day of January, 2000, personally appeared Markin D. Waits, known to me to be the president of Virginia Technical Products, Inc, a Virginia corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said Corporation for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: 5/31/2001

TEPITEN W. BREWER, Notary Publi

:ODMA\PCDOCS\FWDOCS1\110007\1

**RECORDED: 03/17/2000** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0283